
STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

No. A06-2275

Irene Hoffman, David Hoffman, Jerry Ustanko, and Mulugeta Endayehu,

Appellants,

v.

Northern States Power Company d/b/a Xcel Energy, Inc.

Respondent.

Hennepin County District Court Case No. 27-CV-06-5365

Minnesota Court of Appeals Case No. A06-2275

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Vincent J. Esades (#249361)
Lori A. Johnson (#311443)
Scott W. Carlson (#338400)
HEINS MILLS & OLSON, P.L.C.
310 Clifton Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55403
(612) 338-4605 (telephone)

Marc R. Stanley
Roger L. Mandel
Martin Woodward
STANLEY, MANDEL & IOLA, L.L.P.
3100 Monticello Avenue, Suite 750
Dallas, TX 75205
(214) 443-4300 (telephone)

C. Andrew Waters
Charles S. Siegel
WATERS & KRAUS, LLP
3219 McKinney Avenue, Suite 3000
Dallas, TX 75204
(214) 357-6244 (telephone)

Jay E. Stuenkel
SIMON EDDINS & GREENSTONE LLP
3232 McKinney Avenue, Suite 610
Dallas, Texas 75204
214-276-7680 (telephone)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUES	1
1. Did the Court of Appeals err in holding that the filed rate doctrine bars Appellants' claims?	1
2. Did the Court of Appeals err in dismissing the claims of the North Dakota and South Dakota Appellants based on comity?	1
3. Does the primary jurisdiction doctrine require the trial court to defer resolution of the services required by the applicable tariffs to the responsible administrative agency?	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. THE FILED RATE DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR APPELLANTS' CLAIMS	9
A. Appellants seek only interpretation and enforcement of the tariffs, including damages for their past breach.	9
B. Overwhelming authority supports that the filed rate doctrine does not apply to actions seeking to interpret and enforce tariffs, including by recovery of damages for past breaches.	10
C. The damages sought by Appellants are not barred by the filed rate doctrine.	15

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. Separation of powers does not require application of the filed rate doctrine to Appellants' claims.....	21
E. The Court of Appeals' ruling would remove all suits against utilities and insurance companies from the court system with disastrous results for consumers.....	22
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN SUA SPONTE DISMISSING THE CLAIMS OF THE NORTH DAKOTA AND SOUTH DAKOTA APPELLANTS BASED ON A "COMITY" DOCTRINE NEVER ADOPTED BY THIS COURT	23
IV. THE PRIMARY JURISDICTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT REQUIRE THE TRIAL COURT TO DEFER RESOLUTION OF THE SERVICES REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE TARIFFS TO THE RESPONSIBLE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCIES.	25
A. Appellants' claims raise inherently judicial questions that do not require special agency expertise.....	26
1. This case involves inherently judicial issues.....	26
2. This case does not require special agency expertise.....	28
3. No agency expertise is required to resolve any ambiguities in the tariffs.....	30
B. Issues of first impression do not justify the application of the primary jurisdiction doctrine.....	32
C. Regulatory agencies do not have exclusive jurisdiction over Appellants' claims.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>AAA Striping Services Co. v. Minnesota Dept. of Transp.</i> , 681 N.W.2d 706 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	27
<i>Am. Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Cent. Office Tel.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998)	1, 11
<i>Ark. La. Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 435 U.S. 571 (1981)	10
<i>B.M.B. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 817 (Minn. 2003)	2
<i>Balthazar v. Verizon Hawaii, Inc.</i> , 123 P.3d 194 (Haw. 2005)	11
<i>Brown v. MCI Worldcom Network Servs., Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002).....	1, 10, 14
<i>City of Rochester v. People's Cooperative Power Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 483 N.W.2d 477 (Minn. 1992)	2, 26, 27, 30, 34, 35
<i>City of Willmar Mun. Utils. Comm'n v. Kandiyohi Cop. Elec. Power Ass'n</i> , 452 N.W.2d 699 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990)	33
<i>Conwed Corp. v. Union Carbide Chems. & Plastic Co.</i> , 634 N.W.2d 401 (Minn.2001)	2
<i>Dan Nelson Automotive, Inc. v. Viken</i> , 706 N.W.2d 239 (S.D. 2005).....	26
<i>Dohney v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> .. 632 N.W.2d 598 (Minn.2001)	2
<i>Florance v. Merchantile Nat'l Bank at Dallas</i> , 360 N.W.2d 626 (Minn. 1985).....	1, 23, 24
<i>Hague v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 289 N.W.2d 43 (Minn. 1979)	1, 23

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Gulf State Utilities Co. v. Alabama Power Co.</i> , 824 F.2d 1465 (5th Cir. 1987)	1, 18
<i>Hibbing Educ. Ass'n v. Pub. Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 369 N.W.2d 527 (Minn.1985).....	3
<i>Hilling v. Northern States Power Company</i> , No. 3-90 CIV 418, 1990 WL 597044 (D. Minn. Dec. 12, 1990).....	13
<i>Imports, Etc., Ltd. v. ABF Freight System</i> , 162 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>In re Complaint by Shark</i> , No. A05-21, 2005 WL 3527152 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 27, 2005).....	13
<i>In re Minn. Joint Underwriting Ass'n</i> , 408 N.W.2d 599 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	33
<i>In re One-Time Special Underground Assessment by Northern States Power Co in Sioux Falls</i> , 628 N.W.2d 382 (S.D. 2001).....	14
<i>Info Tel Communications, LLC v. Minnesota Public Utilities Comm'n</i> , 592 N.W.2d 880 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	27-28, 30, 32
<i>Kneale v. Jay Ben Inc.</i> , 527 So.2d 917 (Fla. App. 1988)	17
<i>Lende v. North Dakota Workers' Compensation Bureau</i> , 568 N.W.2d 755 (N.D. 1977).....	26
<i>Lipton v. MCI Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2001).....	1, 11
<i>Marcus v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Minnesota-Iowa Television Co. v. Watonwan T.V. Improvement Ass'n</i> , 294 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. 1980).....	2, 28-30, 32, 33
<i>Mitchell v. Chicago Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. CT 02-17299, 2004 WL 2137815 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Aug. 13, 2004)	2, 29, 32

PAGE(S)

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co v. Northwestern Public Service Co.,
341 U.S. 246 (1951)13, 14

Mordhorst v. Egart,
223 N.W.2d 501 (S.D. 1974)26

Nathe Brothers, Inc. v. American Nat'l Fire Ins. Co.,
615 N.W.2d 341, 345-49 (Minn. 2000)..... 22

Northwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. State,
299 Minn. 1, 216 N.W.2d 841 (1974).....21

Northern States Power Co. v. F.E.R.C.,
176 F.3d 1090 (8th Cir. 1999) 14

Powell v. Great Northern Railway Co.,
102 Minn. 448, 113 N.W. 1017 (1907)..... 1, 23

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow,
846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1988).....27

Richardson v. Standard Guaranty Ins. Co.,
371 N.J. Super. 449, 853 A.2d 955 (2004)..... 1, 12, 19

Rios v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
469 F. Supp. 2d 727 (S D. Iowa 2007)..... 1, 11, 15, 18-19

Roedler v. U.S. Department of Energy,
No. CIV.98-1843, 1999 WL 1627346 (D. Minn. Dec. 23, 1999)..... 13-14, 28

Schermer v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Company,
721 N.W.2d 307 (Minn. 2006)6, 10, 12

Shark Brothers, Inc. v. Cass County,
256 N.W.2d 701 (N.D. 1977).....27

State, by Pollution Control Agency v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
240 N.W.2d 316 (Minn. 1976).....26

State Farm Ins. Cos. v. Seefeld,
481 N.W.2d 62 (Minn. 1992)..... 3

PAGE(S)

Taffet v. Southern Co.,
967 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1992)13

U.S. v. Western Pacific R.R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59 (1956)26

Wegoland Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.,
27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994)10

Wegoland, Ltd. v. NYNEX Corp.,
806 F. Supp. 1112 (S.D.N.Y. 1992),
aff'd, 27 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 1994)12, 13

STATUTES AND RULES

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 103.03(i)3

M.S.A. § 216A.0534

M.S.A. § 336.2-71317

N.D.C.C. §§ 49-02-03-0434

S.D.C.L. § 49-34A-634
